

NO. 18-35704

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY, a federally recognized
Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 2:15-cv-00543-RSL
The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik
United States District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON STATE, NEW YORK,
AND OREGON SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE SWINOMISH
INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JULIAN H. BEATTIE
Assistant Attorney General

Additional counsel on signature page

Washington State Office of the
Attorney General
PO Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6749
Julian.Beattie@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. ICCTA Expressly Preempts Direct Regulation of Rail
 Operations by States or Local Governments..... 5

 1. A Regulation Is a Law that has the Effect of Managing or
 Governing Rail Operations 5

 2. The Easement Agreement Is Not a Direct Regulation for
 Purposes of ICCTA Preemption 6

 B. Although ICCTA May Impliedly Preempt an Agreement that
 Unreasonably Burdens Rail Operations, the Easement
 Agreement Imposes No Such Burden 8

 1. Absent Extraordinary Facts, Voluntary Agreements Do Not
 Unreasonably Burden Interstate Rail Operations 9

 2. Enforcement of the Easement Agreement Will Not
 Unreasonably Interfere with BNSF’s Rail Operations 10

 C. Amici States Are Entitled to Rely on Voluntary Commitments 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 7

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep’t of Tax & Fee Admin.,
904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 6

City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,
41 P.3d 1169 (2002)..... 6

Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach,
266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 5

N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson,
500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 5

Or. Coast Scenic R.R., LLC v. Or. Dep’t of State Lands,
841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 5, 6

PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk S. Corp.,
559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Twp. of Woodbridge, N.J. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
5 S.T.B. 336, 2000 WL 1771044 (Nov. 28, 2000)..... 9, 10, 11

Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 7, 8

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 10501(B) 5, 6, 7

Regulations

Hazardous Materials: Removal of Electronically Controlled Pneumatic Brake System Requirements for High Hazard Flammable Unit Trains, 83 Fed. Reg. 48393 (Sept. 25, 2018)..... 2

Recommendations for Tank Cars Used for the Transportation of Petroleum Crude Oil by Rail, 79 Fed. Reg. 27370 (May 13, 2014) 1, 2

Other Authorities

Transportation Safety Board of Canada, Report R13D0054, Runaway and Main Track Derailment (Aug. 19, 2014)..... 2

Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 927 (art. II) (1855)..... 2
